

CONTACT Robert Herrington

TITLE Communications Manager

OFFICE (317) 776-6324

EMAIL rherrington@noblesville.in.usWEBSITE www.reimaginepleasantst.com

MEDIA ALERT

Additional road closures related to Reimagine Pleasant Street begin in June.

NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA - May 25, 2023

WHO: Anyone traveling to or through Noblesville.

WHAT: Beginning in June, additional road closures will begin due to the construction of Reimagine

Pleasant Street. The road closures will not impact access to property owners and the detour

routes may be used during the entirety of the closures.

Temporary signals will be added on Hannibal Street at the intersections of 8th Street and 10th Street. We anticipate traffic will settle into regular patterns over a period of about two weeks, during which the project team will be monitoring the detour route. Adjustments may be made during or after the two-week period, if required.

We are asking for help from the media to alert the public about these closures. Please see attached maps for additional details.

WHERE: The following closures will begin in June:

- Temporary Closure of 8th Street between Mulberry Street & Washington Street (150 days)
- Temporary Closure of Pleasant Street between 6th Street & 9th Street (150 days)
- Temporary Closure of alley between 8th Street & 9th Street at Pleasant Street (150 days)
- Permanent Closure of Walnut Street at 8th Street
- Permanent Closure of 7th Street at Pleasant Street

WHEN: Restrictions will begin in June.

WHY: This construction is part of Reimagine Pleasant Street, which is a multi-phased transportation

improvement project to improve mobility and compliment the growth of Noblesville. The project is expected to reduce traffic through downtown Noblesville by 20% and will also provide a link for three major trails (Nickel Plate, Midland Trace, and Riverwalk) to connect

Noblesville with Hamilton County and the greater Indianapolis area.

For more details about the project and up-to-date closures, please visit

<u>https://www.reimaginepleasantst.com/</u>. You can also follow the project on <u>Facebook</u> and

Twitter.